

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING,  
A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, BRIAN W. BULGER,  
TAMMIE L. RATTRAY AND DAVID A. WIMMER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING,  
A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORPORATION***

---

---

BRIAN W. BULGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MECKLER BULGER TILSON  
MARICK & PEARSON LLP  
123 North Wacker Drive,  
Suite 1800  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 474-7900  
brian.bulger@mbtlaw.com

TAMMIE L. RATTRAY  
FORD & HARRISON LLP  
101 East Kennedy Boulevard,  
Suite 900  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 261-7828

DAVID A. WIMMER  
SWERDLOW FLORENCE SANCHEZ  
SWERDLOW & WIMMER  
9401 Wilshire Boulevard,  
Suite 828  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
(310) 288-3980

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING, A DIVI- SION OF THE NOEL CORPORATION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Stable NLRB Precedent Will Help To Maintain A Stable Labor Climate .....	4
B. Recess Appointments Are Made Dispro- portionately To The NLRB .....	5
C. Recess Appointees Are Often Involved In Unnecessary Changes To NLRB Interpre- tations Of The NLRA.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>American Baptist Homes d/b/a Piedmont Gardens</i> , 359 NLRB No. 46 (2012) .....	8
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	10
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	4
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 982.....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	10
<i>Banner Health Systems</i> , 358 NLRB No. 93 (2012).....	9
<i>Bethlehem Steel</i> , 136 NLRB 1500 (1962).....	8
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 434 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) .....	10
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (2011).....	12
<i>E.I. DuPont DeNemours &amp; Co. (III)</i> , 289 NLRB 627 (1988).....	15
<i>Epilepsy Foundation of Northeast Ohio</i> , 331 NLRB 676 (2000).....	15
<i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004).....	15
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962).....	11
<i>Ladies Garment Workers v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 72 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Materials Research Corp.</i> , 262 NLRB 1010 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 337 NLRB 770 (2002).....	13
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Eddie Lee Howard</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 500 (2012).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Campbell Sons' Corp.</i> , 407 F.2d 969 (4th Cir. 1969) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975) .....	14
<i>Sears Roebuck Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 230 (1985).....	15
<i>Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>UGL-UNICCO</i> , 357 NLRB No. 76 (2011) .....	13
<i>WKYC-TV, Gannet Co.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 30 (2012).....	8
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §141(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. §151 .....	1
29 U.S.C. §159(c) .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Interpretations of Legal History*, 1 Cambridge  
Press (paperback) 2013.....4
